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EARLY IMMIGRATIONS TO THE NEW WORLD-FOUNDING AN 
INFLUENTIAL FAMILY ON THE WESTERN CONTINENT
SETTLEMENTS IN CONNECTICUT RELATING ESPECIALLY TO 
SAMUEL NETTLETON OF BRANFORD AND HIS DESCENDANTS 

COMPILED BY 

MRS. JULIA .A.. CROCKER 

12 University Place, New Haven, Connecticut 

Recent researches have developed 
much genealogical data regarding 
the Nettletons in America. Mrs. 
Crocker, the author of this record, has 
spent several years on this lineage. 

The notes presented in THE CoNNEC
TlCUT MAGAZINE are here revised 
and extended, including much valu
able genealogical data hitherto inac
cessible in library archives.-EDITOR 

FIRST GENERATION 

1SAMUEL NETTLETON 

z. SAMUEL NETTLETON, an immigrant ancestor was one of the men who bought (Totoket) 
Branford, for a settlement, they came to occupy their purchase early in 1644. Most of 
the settlers were from Wethersfield. He died in Fairfield, Connecticut 1655 or 1656. 
See Branford Records for inventory of estate. His wife's name was Maria --. She 
died in Branford, October 29, 1658. 

Children: 
2. JoHN, born; m. Martha Hull and died March 18, 1691. 
:;. MARTHA, born; m. John Uffoot or Ufford, of Milford. 

MARY, born. 
4. IsABEL, born; m. George Chatfield. 

HANNAH, born; m. Thomas Smith. 
5. SARAH, born; m .. Thomas Miller. 

LETTICE, born. 
6. SAMUEL, born; m. Martha Baldwin. 

Samuel Nettleton was one of the men from ·wethersfield who in 1644 purchased the 
lands of Totoket and began a settlement there the same year. It appears that three years 
later he bought for his wife a pair of shoes, which shoes proved to be quite objectionable to 
the Governor and other folks. This curious commentary on the times is set forth on the 
Colonial Records of the General Court, thus: 

"Samuel Nettleton of Totoket doth testify upon oath taken before the Governor the 
4th day of Nov. 1647, that he bought a pair of shoes of Goodman Meges of New Haven, 
rttssed, closed in the inside at the side seams, for his wife, she put them on, on the Lord's 
day and the next third day morning they were ripped the soales being good, neither shranke 
nor hornie that I could perceive, and he also testified that for and in consideration of satis
faction from Goodman Meges he expecteth a new pare." A committee was appointed to 
whom some of the shoes sold by Goodman Meges were given for examination, with orders 
from the court to take those shoes aside and vjewe them well and if there be cause to ripe 
so:ne of them that they may give unto the court according to their best light the cause of 
this damage, they did so and returned this answer:-We apprehend this-that the leather is 
very bad, not tanned nor fit to be sold for serviceable leather, but it wrongs the country 
and ~e find the workmanship bad also, first, there is not sufficient stuffe put in the thread, 
hnd instead of hemp it is flax, and the stitches are too large and the threds not drawn 

0 me, and there wants wax on the thred, the aule is to bige for the thred. The Court 
P~oceeded to sentence, and ordered Goodman Meges to pay ros. as a fine to the jurisdiction 
w
0

1th satisfaction to every particular person as damage shall be required and proved. 
thers had testified to the badness of shoes bought of Goodman Meges. 

l( 
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SECOND GENERATION 

2 • JoHN NETTLETON (Samuel1), born probably in England. Son of Samuel and Maria-
Nettleton married Martha Hull of Killingworth, May 29, 1669. He died Mar. 18, 1691. 

Children: 
7. i. JOHN, born Jan. 19, 1670-1; m. Sarah Woodmansie Jan. 21, 1692; died Feb. 13, 1715. 
8. ii. J oSEPH, born Jan. 19, 1670-1; m. (1) Hannah Bushnell, (2) Sarah Pike; died Oct. 

20, 1767. 
iii. SAMUEL, born Mar. 8, 1672; m. Hannah Barker, dau. of Wm. and Ruth (Parker); 

died Sept. 19, 1693. 
9. iv. GEORGE, born; m. Rebecca --. 

v. MARTHA, born Apr. 15, 1675; m. William Barber, Nov. 15, 17n. 
vi. JOSIAH, born Jan. 13, 1677 . 

.3. MARTHA NETTLETON (of Samue/1), born probably in England, daughter of Samuel 
and Maria -- Nettleton, married John, son of Thomas and Isabel Uffoote of Milford, 
Mar. 25, 1657. 

Children: 
8 THOMAS, born Aug. 20, 1657; died 1683. 
MARTHA, born Aug. 31, 1659; died. 
MARY, born June, 20, 1661; died. 
JOHN, born Jan. 3, 1665; died. 
JoHN 2d, born Jan. 21, 1667; died. 
SAMUEL, born June 21, 1670; died 1746 
ELIZABETH, born Feb. 19, 1672; died 1699. 
LYDIA, born Oct. 21, 1677; died. 

4. ISABEL NETTLETON (of Samuel1 ), born probably in England, daughter of Samuel and 
Maria -- Nettleton. Married George Chatfield, of Guilford, Mar. 19, 1659. 

Children: 
JOHN, born Apr. 8, 1661. 
GEORGE, born Aug. 18, 1668. 
MERCY, born Apr. 26, 1671 . 

.5. SARAH NETTLETON (of Samuel1 ), Sarah, born probably in Milford, daughter of 
Samuel and Maria -- Nettleton. Married Thomas Miller of Middletown, Conn.; 
died Mar. 20, 1728. He was born in Birmingham, Eng., 1610; died Aug. II, 1680. 

Children: 
THOMAS, SAMUEL, JOSEPH, BENJAMIN, JOHN, MARGARET, SARAH, MEHETABLE, 

6. SAMUEL NETTLETON (of Samue/1),born probably in Milford, Conn., son of Samuel and 
Maria -- Nettleton. Married Martha, daughter of Richard Baldwin, of Milford, 
Feb. 8, 168I. She was born Apr. 1, 1663. 

Children: 
i. 8 ELIZABETH, born Oct. 6, 1686; died young prob. 

10, ii. JoHN, born Sept. 18, 1689; m. Sarah Bryan, & d. Mar. 1767. 
iii. SAMUEL, born Dec. 16, 1691; d. Jun. 25, 1778, prob. unmarried. 

II, iv. NATHAN, born Jan. 21, 1693-4; m. Susanna Plum, d. of Joseph; died, Jan. 14, 
1724. 

12. v. MARTHA, born Oct. 28, 1697: m. Freegift Coggeshall. - vi. JosEPH, born Feb. 16, 1700; died Jan. 31, 1725. 
vii. THEOPHILUS, born June r, 1702; died May 6, 1713. 

13. vjii. SILVANUS, born Oct. 13, 1704; m. Mary Whitman, Apr. 24, 1729. 
ix. ELIZABETH, born June 13, 1708; m. John Merwin, 1730. 

THIRD GENER,t\TION 

. 7. JOHN NETTLETON, born in Killingworth, Conn., Jan. 19, 1670. Son of John and 
Martha (Hull) Nettleton. Married Sarah Woodmansie Jan. 21, 1692; died Feb. 13, 1715. 
She died Dec. 10, 1723. 
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Children: 

8 MARTHA, born Dec. 1, 1692; m. William Barber, Nov. 15, 1711; died. 

{ 

(1) Mary Brooks, Dec. 26, 1720; died. 
14. JoHN, born Jan. 29, 1694; m. (2) Sarah Carter, Apr. 8, 1725; died. 

(3) Sarah Ruttey, Dec. 29,'1729; died. 
SARAH, born Aug. 23, 1697; m. John Carter, Sep. ro, 1719; died. 
LucY, born 1699; died. 
MARY, born June 22, 1701; m. Josiah Baldwin, Dec, 14, 1724; died July rs, 1752. 
ELIZABETH, born July r, 1703; m. Samuel Carter, Mch. 19, 1722; died. 
THANKFUL, born Mar. 29, 1706; m. Elnathan Hurd, Dec. 4, 1724; died. 

15. JosIAH, born July 2r, 1709; m. Sarah Dorris, July 12, 1733; she died Feb. 2, 1804 
re. gr. 

16. SAMUEL, J T . b M T 1 . j Dinah Healy, Mar. 25, 1737; died. 
ABIGAIL, 1 wms, orn ar. 12• • 7 3 ' m. 1 Joseph Carter, May 25, 1732; died. 

8. JosEPH NETTLETON, s. of John and Martha (Hull), born 1671; died Oct. 20, 1767; m. 
Feb. rs, 1712, Hannah Bushnell; d. of--, born--; m. (2) June 19, 1754, Sarah Pike; 
died Nov. 26, 1753. 

Children: 
17. 1. JosEPH, born Dec. 17. 1713; m. Hannah Kelsey, Oct. 21, 1736, & d. June 8, 1797. 
rs. 2. JEREMIAH, born Apr. 2, 1718; m. Deborah--. 

3. AARON, born Mch. 1721; died Jan. 9, 1759. 
4· JOHN, Dec. II, 1753. 

9. GEORGE NETTLETON of Killingworth m. Rebeckah. 

Children: 
19. 1. SAMUEL (eldest), born; m. (1) Bathsheba Clark, Nov. 3, 1743; (2) Ann Griswold, 

Feb. 14, 1748. 
20. 2. DANIEL, m. Mary Hazelton, Dec. 30, 1736. 

3, GEORGE, 
TAMSON, m. (Daniel) Merrels Tune 28, 1726. 
(1699 ?) LucY, m. (Nathaniel) Chittenden, June 6, 1725, (p. 25 Chittenden Gen.) 

Will of GEORGE NETTLETON of Killingworth, Sep. 26, 1745, wife Rebeckah, eldest son 
Samuel; heirs of my 2nd son Daniel; youngest son George; daughters, Tamson Merrels, 
Lucy Chittenden. 

ro. JOHN NETTLETON (of Samuel 2 SamueJ1), born in Milford, Conn., Sept. 18, 1689. Son 
of Samuel and Martha (Baldwin) Nettleton, married Sarah, daughter of Richard and 
Sarah Platt Bryan; died March, 1767. 

Children: 
21. i. 4JoHN, born Dec. 14, 1718; m. Susanna Richards. 

ii. THEOPHILUS, born Jan. 8, 1721. 
iii. SARAH, born Apr. 28, 1 723; m. Thomas Buckingham. 
iv. JOSEPH, born Sept. 19, 1725. t Not mentioned in will of John Nettleton 1760, 
v. MARY, born Sept. 1, 1728. f probably deceased. 

22. vi. ISAAC, born Apr. 26, 1730; m. Sarah Smith, 
23. vii. NATHAN, born May 4, 1734; m. Sibyl Buckingham. 

WILL-JOHN NETTLETON, 1760 

In the name of God Everlasting, Amen. I John Nettleton of the town of Milford, in 
the County of New Haven in his Majesty's Colony of Connecticut in New England, being 
through the goodness of Almighty God of sound mind and memory and in reasonable 
llealth do make and ordain this my last will and testament as followeth, I impromis, I give 
and bequeath my soul to Almighty God, My Creator, through Jesus Christ my Lord and 
Redeemer and my body to the earth, therein to be interred at the descretion of my 
B:xecutors. 

Item-My will is that all my just debts and funeral charges be first paid out of my 
istate, and as for my worldly goods and estate, which God in his goodness hath bestowed 
!n me I give and bequeath and dispose in th¢ following way and manner. 

,ltem-1 give and bequeath to my two sons John Nettleton and Theophilus Nettleton 
1es1des what I have already given them by deeds, all my land that I have in the tow.nship 

" 
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of New Milford to be equally divided between them, to them and their heirs and assigns 
forever. 

Item-I give and bequeath to my son Isaac Nettleton and to his heirs and assigns for
ever, my dwelling house and barn and all my home lot land adjoining thereto, excepting 
ten acres to Nathan where my house now standeth as is hereafter expressed and all my land 
which I bought of Nathaniel Buckingham and Thomas Buckingham containing fifteen acres 
lying on the high plains, and two acres of Salt meadow in the great meadows, which I 
bought of James Beard in the sequestered lands in the town of Milford, and a Yoke of oxen 
and the one half part of all my husbandry tools. 

Item-I give and bequeath to my son Nathan Nettleton and to his heirs forever my 
new house and ten acres of land adjoining thereto, which is called Sanfords lot and forty 
five acres of land at Walnut Tree Hill called Arnolds lot, and all my land at the Walnut 
tree that was laid out to my honored father Samuel Nettleton and one piece of Salt meadow 
on the great meadow which I had of Samuel Beard and the one half part of all my hus
bandry tools. 

Item-I give and dispose unto my daughter Sarah Buckingham wife of Thomas Buck
ingham the sum of forty pounds more and besides what I have already given her to be paid 
to her by my Executors out of my household goods so far as they shall go except my wear
ing apparel; the remainder out of my cattle, to her and her heirs forever. 

Item-All the rest, residue and remainder of my estate real or personal, movable or 
immovable whatsoever, I give, dispose and bequeath unto my five children John, Theophi
lus, Isaac, and Nathan Nettleton and Sarah Buckingham and their heirs forever, equally to 
be divided between them, viz. to each of them the one fifth part thereof. 

Item-My will is and I do hereby nominate and appoint my two sons Isaac and Nathan 
Nettleton to be the only and sole Executors to this my last will and testament and do here
by revoke, and set aside all and every other will and testament heretofore made by me and 
do establish this and no other to be my last will and testament. In witness whereof I have 
hereunto set my hand and seal this day. 

RICHARD BRYAN, 
RICHARD BRYAN, JR., 
DAVID WOODRUFF, 

JOHN NETTLETON, 
Apr. 8, 1760. 

II, 

I2, 

Probated, Mar. 1767, 

NATHAN NETTLETON (of Samuel•, Samuel1 ), born in Milford, Conn., Jan. 21, 1693 or 
4. Son of Samuel and Martha (Baldwin) Nettleton. Married Susanna Plumb, Jan. 
14, 1724 or 5. He died 1746. 

Children: 
i. 4SusANNA, born Apr. 26, 1726; died young. 
ii. BENONl, born June 12 1729; died June 17; 1729. 
iii. ANN, born May 9, 1731; m. -- Woodruff; died. 
iv. MARTHA, born Jan. 19, 1735; m. (1) Justus Baldwin, 1771; (2) Samuel Merwin, Jr. 
v. SUSANNA, born Oct. 23, 1737 
vi. NATHAN, born Oct. 24,1742. 
vii. SUSAN, born Oct. 28, 1744; m. (1) Isaac Gunn, (2) Stephen Gunn (2d wife). 

MARTHA NETTLETON (of Samuel•, Samuel1 ), born in Milford, Conn., Oct. 28, 1697, 
daughter of Samuel and Martha (Baldwin) Nettleton. Married Freegift Coggeshall 
Jan. 28, 1725-6. He was born in Rhode Island, 1689; died in Milford, Conn., Aug. 5, 
1767 in his 78th year. Was a sea captain. 

Children: 
ELIZABETH, born Jan. 28, 1727; m. Daniel Bennett. 

{ 

(1) Perez Fitch. 
MARTHA, born June 25, 1730, m. (2) Abraham Davenport 

(3) Dr. Mead. 
WILLIAM, born Nov. 9, 1732. 

SILVANUS NETTLETON (of Samuel 9 , Samuel 1 ), born in Milford, Conn., Oct. 13, 1704. 
Son of Samuel and Martha (Baldwin) Nettleton. Married Mary Whitmore, Apr. 29, 
1729; died, 1780. 

Children: 
24. i. 4_SAMUEt,, born Dec. 18, 1729; m. Abigail Burwell; died Sept. 28, 1803. 

ii. MARY, born Oct. 5, 1732; m. Samuel Beach; died. 
25. iii. THADDEUS, born, Oct. 24, 1734; m. Hannah Camp; died Apr., 1809. 

7 
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26. iv. JosIAH, born May 21, 1738; m. Agnes Gunn, (2) Freelove Lum; died. 

v. ELIZABETH, born Feb. 4, 1740; m. -- Platt; died. 
27, vi. J osEPH, born Mar. 1, 1741; m. Mary Burwell; died. 

vii. AMY, born June 28, 1743; m. -- Merwin; died. 
viii. BENAJAH, born July 20, 1746; died Nov.25.1746. 

FOURTH GENERATION 

I4-· JoHN NETTLETON, born in Killingworth, Conn., Jan. 29, 1694, son of John and Sarah 
(Woodmansie) Nettleton. Married Mary Brooks, Dec. 26, 1720. She died Nov. 26, 
1723. Married 2nd, Sarah Carter, Apr. 8, 1725. She died May 14, 1727. Married 3d, 
Sarah Ruttey, Dec. 29, 1729. 

Child by rst marriage: 
JOHN, born Nov. 17, 1721; died Dec. 27, 1723. 

NoTE-No children and no record of death. Left property to brothers Josiah and Samuel. 

JOSIAH NETTLETON, born in Killingworth, Conn., July 21, 1709. Son of John and 
Sarah (Woodmansie) Nettleton. Married Sarah Dorris, July 12, 1733. She died Feb. 
25, 1804, aged 91. 

Children: 
1. 4SARAH, born Apr. 28, 1734; m. Samuel Evarts, Aug. 19, 1761. 
2, JOSIAH, born Dec. 6, 1735. 
3. MARY, born Nov. 21, 1737; m. Ebenezer Wilcox, May 2, 1782. 
4. PRISCILLA, born Nov. 7, 1740; m. Eliakim Redfield, Jan. 1, 1766. 
5. MARTHA, born May 19, 1743. 
6. TERUSHA, born Apr. 9, 1746; m. Jeriel Evarts, Dec. II, 1771. 
7. ELIZABETH, born Sept. 20, 1748. 

23, s. ISAIAH, born; m. Jemima Nettleton, Oct. 19, 1761, dau. of Joseph and Hannah 
(Kelsey). 

J6, SAMUEL NETTLETON, s. of John, born Mch. 12, 1713 K.; m. Dinah Healy, Mch. 25, 
1737; b. --; d. Feb. 28, 1792. He died Sep. 23, 1796. 

Children: 
1. JoHN, born Sept. Io, 1737. 
2. AsAHEL, born Feb. 8, 1740. 
3· MERCY, born June II, 1741. 
4. LucY, born Aug. r6, 1743; died Mch. 13, 1816. 

29. 5. SAMUEL, born Aug. 25, 1745; m. (?) Amy Kelsey, Feb. 28, 1781. 
6. DINAH, born Apr. rS, 1747; m. Elisha Kelsey, Dec. 29, 1785. 
7. BANI, born Feb. 9, 1749. · 

30. 8. DANIEL, born Aug. 27, 1751; m. Damaris Stevens, Nov. 21, 1777. 
9. JosrAH, born Apr. 26, 1754. 

IO, GEORGE, born June IO, 1756. 
rr. TAMSA, July II, 1759; m. Gaylord Coan. 

'7• JOSEPH NETTLETON, born in Killingworth, Conn., Dec. 17, 1713. Son of Joseph and 
Hannah (Bushnell) Nettleton. :Married Hannah Kelsey Oct. 21, 1736, died June 8, 1797. 

Children: 
•LYDIA, born Dec. 23, 1737; m. Aaron Kelsey, 1758; died. 
JEMill!A, born Sept. 16. 1739; m. Isaiah Nettleton,1762; died. 

31. EZRA, born June 9, 1742; m. Damaris Seward, rn4; died. 
32. JoHN, born Aug. 31, 1744; m. Mattaniah Buell, 1780; & died 1831. 

JosEPH, born July 13, 1747; died. 

8, TEREMIAH NETTLETON, born Apr. 2, 1718. Son of Joseph and Hannah (Bushnell) 
'Nettleton. Married Deborah. 

Children: 
33. 4JEREMIAH, born Oct. 7 1738; m. Love Buell, 1760; died. 

34. WILLIAM born Mar. 17 174o· m. J (1) Thankful Buell, 1;65. ' ' ' · 1 (2) Hannah Graves. 
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35. JosHUA, born Dec. 26, 1741; m. Deborah Stone, 1767. 

MARY, born Oct. 26, 1743; died. 

{ 

(1) Lydia Kelsey, 1773. 
36. ABEL, born Aug. 7, 1745; m. (2) Sibyl Davis. 

(3) Miss Wilcox. 
37. JAMES, born June 23, 1747; m Esther Griswold, 1770. 

LEMAN, born; m. Lydia L. Barrow, 1798; died. 

SAMUEL NETTLETON, s. of George 9 and Rebecca, born - ; died Feb. 6, 1790; m. (r) 
Nov. 3, r743; Bathsheba Clark, d. of -- ; born -- ; died, Dec. 22, 1747; m. (2) Feb. 
r4, 1748, Ann Griswold, born--; died--. 

Children; 
1. BATHSHEBA, born June 4, 1743; died Feb. 27, r836, unmarried. 

38. 2. ABNER, born Feb. 12, r746; m. Asenath Davis. 
3. RUTH, born Dec. 8, 1747. 
4. SAMUEL, born June I7, 1750. 
5. ANN, born June 7, 1752. 
6. ELIZABETH, born Mch. 31, 1754, or May 9. 

39. 7. WILLIAM, born Sep. 28, 1755; m. Zillah Parmalee, Dec. 3, 1776; rem. to ,voodbury. 
8. JosIAH, born Sep. 28, 1755; m. Hannah Shipman, Sep. 25, 1780, and died in Wood

bury, Oct. 24, 1830. She died in W. Nov.24.1836, re 77; rem. to ,voodbury. 
9. SARAH, born Apr. 9, r758; died July 7, 1838, unm. 

20. DANIEL NETTLETON, s. of George and Rebecca, m. Dec. 30, 1736, Mary Hazelton. 

Children: 
1. AMos, born June 22, 1737. 
2. DANIEL, born June 9, 1740. 
3. TAMSON, born Feb. 13, 1742. 
4. ROSWELL, born July 17, 1744. 

2I, JOHN NETTLETON (of .fohn•, Samuel2 , Samuel1), born Dec. 14, 1718, in Milford, Conn. 
Sc:m of T,chn and Sarah (Bryan} Nettleton. Married Susanna Richards, daughter of 
Lieut. 'lhomas, Apr. 2, 1750; died Nov. 12, 1787. 

Children: 
40. i. JOHN, born Jan. 18, 1751; m. Hannah Hickox, June 12, 1777; died Sept. 17, 1808. 
41. ii. SARAH, born July 24, 1753; m. Samuel Leavenworth, s. of Thomas, and died 1840. 

iii. SUSANNA, born Jan. 27, 1756. 
iv. FREELOVE, born Dec. 19, 1757. 
v. ELIZABETH, born May 27, 1760. 
vi. MARY, born Jan. 30, 1764. 
vii. JosEPH, born.Nov. 1, 1766. 

22. ISAAC NETTLETON, born in Milford Conn., Apr. 26, 1730. Son of John and Sarah 
(Bryan) Nettleton. Married Sarah Smith daughter of Daniel and Sarah (Johnson) 
Smith, July 2, 1760; died. She was born Oct. 22, 1740; died. 

23. 

Children: 
42. SARAH, born Sept. 25, 176r; m. Samuel Treat; died June 28, 1793. 

ISAAC, born Aug, 13, 1762; died Sept. 26, 1774. 
DAVID, born May 30, 1766; died Sept. 24, 1774. 
HEU:KIA, born June r, 1768; died Sept. 27, 1774. 
SUSANNA, born Feb. 4. 1770; died Sept. 15, 1774. 

43. AMos, born Nov. 1, r771; m. Comfort Nettleton, daughter of Eli; died Apr. 13, 
rS35. 

DANIEL, born May 16, 1773; died Oct. 7, 1774. 
SUSANSA, born July 22, 1775; m. Samuel Merwin, 1796; died. 

44. ISAAC, born Jan. 14. 1777; m. Elizabeth Burwell, r8or; died. 
45. DAVID, born Nov. 21, 1778; m. Mabel Sanford, May 31, 1843. 

COMFORT, born Oct 28, 17 ; m. John McArthur; died May, 1843. 

NATHAN NETTLETON, born in Milford. Conn., May 4, 1734. Son of John and Sarah 
(Bryan) Nettleton. Married Nov. 3, 1757, Sibyl Buckingham, daughter of Nathaniel 
and Sarah (Smith) Buckingham; died 1782. She was born Sept. 13, 1737; died. 

q 
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Children: 

46. r. •NATHAN, born Feb. ro, 1759; m. Sally French; died. 
47. 2. ELI, born Apr. 9, 1761; m. Comfort Rogers, 1784; died July 29, 1801. 
48. 3. JOHN, born Oct. 9, 1765; m. Comfort Hine; died Aug. 8, 1842. 

4. SIBYL, born (Bapt.), 1780; m. Treat Clark. 

SAMUEL NETTLETON, (Silvanus", Samuel 2 , Samuel 1 ), born in Milford, Conn., Dec. 
18, 1729. Son of Silvanus and Mary (Whitmore) Nettleton. Married Abigail Burwell; 
died Sept. 2S, 1803. She was born, 1731; died Jan. 17, 1771. 

Children: 
i. 5 llIARTHA, born July 25, 1755; m. John Powell, 1777; died May 13, 1832. 
ii. ABIGAIL, born 1760; m. Theophilus Smith; died May II, 1789. 
... N b J 1 ~6 j (r) Susanna Plumb. 1 N Ch 
m. 1 ATHAN, orn u Y 2• 11 3; m. I (2) Wid. Eunice Minor, of Woodbury f 0· · 

died Oct. rs, 1854. 
49. iv. DANIEL, born Apr. 9, 1;66; m. Eunice Baldwin; died Jan. 21, 1829. 

THADDEUS NETTLETON (Sz'lvanus 3 Sanzuel2 Samuel1 ), born in Milford, Conn., Oct. 24, 
1734. Son of Silvanus and Mary (Whitmore) Nettleton. Married Hannah Camp-
he died Apr., 1809. She was born Jan. 20, 173S; died May 9, 1797. 

Children of Thaddeus and 
i. HANNAH (CAMP) NETTLETON. 

50. ii. CALEB, born 1757; m. (1) Wid. Sarah Camp, (2) Lois Clark. 
iii. HANNAH, born 1758; m. Isaac Clark. 

sr. iv. ELIJAH, born 1762; m. Mary--. 
52. v. BENAJAH, born 1765; m. Comfort Beard, 1789. 

vi. DAVID, born; m. Mehitable Camp, 1791; and died 1792. Had son David, born 
Sept., 1792; m. Maria Ford. 

vii. NAOMI, born; m. Samuel Stone. 
viii. ANNE, born; m. Fowler Bryan, 178'i. 

53. ix. LEVI, born 1775; m. Catherine Stow. 
54. x. THADDEUS, born 1777; m. Sarah Somers. 

26. JOSIAH NETTLETON (Sz'lvanus 8 Samue/2 Samuel'), born in Milford, Conn., May 21, 
1738. Son of Silvanus and May (Whitmore) Nettleton. Married Agnes Gunn, daugh
ter of Abel and Hannah (Harger) Gunn, Nov. 1761. She died Jan. 23, 1774. He mar
ried 2nd Freelove Lum, July 18, 1776. 

Children by rst marriage: 
i. AGNES, born Sept. 24. r 763. 
ii. ENos Gui-;N, born Sept .. 1767; m. Gracie, daughter of Capt. Isaac and Lucy 

(Clark) Smith. 
Prob. HANNAH, born 1762 or 1765; m. Capt. Jeremiah Gillit, 2nd wife before 1783. 

By 2nd. marriage. 
iii. EUNICE, born July 19, 1777; died July 9, 1783. 
iv. JosIAH, born May 6, 1779; died. 
v. FREELOVE, born May 6, 1779; died Feb. 5, 1864. 
vi. SARAH, born July 3, 1781; died. 
vii. MARY ANN, born Dec. 26, 1782; died. 

7· JOSEPH NETTLETON, (Sz'lvanus 8 , Samuel 2 , Samuel1 ), born in Milford, Conn., Mar. 

1. 

I: 1741. Son of Silvanus and Mary (Whitmore) Nettleton. Married Mary Burwell, 
sister of Abigail. 

They resided in Watertown. 

Children: 
i. MARY, born Nov. 1, 1772. 
ii. ABIGAIL, born Sept. 1 r, r 774 

FIFTH GENERATION 

ISAIAH NETTLETON, born in Killingworth, Conn. Son of Josiah and Sarah (Dorris) 
Nettleton. Married Jemima Nettleton, Oct. 19, 1762; died July rr, 1818. She died 
Sept. 13, 1831, aged 92. 
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Children: 

5HANNAH, born Aug. II, 1765; m. Eliakim Hull, 1798: died. 
JOSIAH, born Feb. 6, I 767; m. Drusilla Griswold, 1789; died. 
RuBINA,born Nov. 25, 1770; m. Philip Lane,1795; died. 
LYDIA, born July 4, 1773; m. Eliphas Nettleton, 1792; died. 

29. SAMUEL NETTLETON, born Aug. 25, 1745. Son of Samuel and Dinah (Healy) Nettle
ton. Married (?) Amy Kelsey, Feb. 28, 1781; died Aug. 15, 1802. Amy widow of 
Samuel died June 28, 1810. 

Children: 
5 AMY, born Dec. 8, 1781; died Aug. 29, 1822; unm. 
AsAHEL, born Apr. 21, 1783; died May, 1844; unm. A distinguished Congre-

gational minister. 
Lorn, born Mar. 10, 1786; m. Heman Norton; died. 
DAVID, born Feb. 27, 1788; died. 
AMBROSE, born Jan. 14, 1790; m. Talitha Rood; died. 
PoLLY, born Dec. 31, 1791; d. Jan. 26, 1792. 

DANIEL NETTLETON, born Aug. 27, 1751. Son of Samuel and Dinah (Healy) Nettleton. 
Married Damaras Stevens Nov. 21, 1777. She died Mar. 16, 1792. He married 2nd, 
He died Sept. 25, 1822. His widow died Sept. 15, 1830. 

Children:· 
5 BANI, born Feb. 15, 1778; m. Sally Hubbard; died. 
MERCY, born Dec. 3, 1781; died. 
LYDIA, born Apr. 23, 1784; died. 
faRAEL, born Apr. 8, 1786; died. 
DINAH, born May 5, 1789; died Aug., 1789. 

EzRA NETTLETON, born June 9, 1742. Son of Joseph and Hannah (Kelsey) Nettleton. 
Married Damaris Seward, Apr. 21, 1774; died Feb. 4, I7S9. She died Sept. 10, 1826. 

Children: 
5 PoLLY, born Jan. 5, 1776; died. 
EZRA, born Oct. 27, 1777; died Nov. II, 1777. 
ELIHU, born Nov. 10, 1778; died Jan. 10, 1779. 
CLARISSA, born Feb. 27, 1780; died. 
EZRA, born Apr. 22, 1782; m. Miriam Lane, May 12, 1806; died. 
DAMARIS, born Apr. 25, 1784; died. 

32. JOHN NETTLETON, born Aug. 31, 1744. Son of Joseph and Hannah (Kelsey) Nettleton. 
Married Mattaniah Buell June 29, 1780; died Mar. 31, 1831. She died Jan. 19, 1827, 
aged 74. 

33· 

Children: 
4CHLOE, born May 10, 1781; m. Josiah Griswold, 1805; died. 
JoHN, born Oct. 26, 1782; m. Sally Crane, 1813; died. 
JEREMIAH, born May rs, 1785; unm; died Jan. 20, 1S27. 
TuLius, born Aug. 7, 1787; m. -- Hull; died. 
MATTIE, born July, 7, 1790; unm. Died Dec. r, 1850. 

JEREMIAH NETTLETON, born Oct. 7, 1738. Son of Jeremiah and Deborah(--) Nettle
ton. Married Love Buell, Nov. 19, 1760, died Nov. 17, 1816. She died July 26, 1824, 
aged 87. 

Went to New Hampshire. 

Children: . 
5 MABEL, born Nov. 15, 1762; m. cousin Aaron Buell, 1792; died. 
CHARITY, born July 29, 1764; m. -- Story; died. 
AARON, born Nov. 16, 1766; m. Meheta ble Dow of Exeter. N. H., 1793 ; died. 

*TEREMIAH, born Sept. 18, 1768; m. Lydia Ledoit, 1795; died. 
NATHAN, born July r, 1770; m. Hannah Wheeler of Croyden; died. 

* His son Hiram, b. Dec. 12, 1798, m. Lavinia Jones and was the father of General 
Alured Bayard Nettleton of Chicago. 
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RACHEL, born Oct. rr, 1772; m. Joshua Heath, 1794; died. 
DEBORAH, born Feb. rS, 1775; m. Peter Stow; died. 
JOEL, born Feb. 22, 1778; m. Elizabeth Dow, 1805; died. 
DANIEL, born Dec. r, 1780; m. (r) Esther Peck, (2) Rhoda Bryant; died. 

'ALURED BAYARD NETTLETON, born Nov. r4, 1838, at Berlin, Ohio. Son of Hiram 
and Lavinia (Janes) Nettleton. Married Melissa Roxena Tenney, Jan. 8, 1863, in 
Cleveland, Ohio. 

Alured Bayard Nettleton, Soldier-Journalist. Brought up on a farm, attended 
Oberlin College, r858-r86r. (A.B.) (A.M.). Served in U.S. Army, 1861-1865, from private 
to Col. 2nd Ohio Cav. and Brevet-Brig-adier Gen., taking part in 72 battles and minor 
engagements. After the war, studied law, was part proprietor and editor of Sandusky, 
Ohio "Daily Register;" publisher, Chicago "Advance;" managing editor of Philadelphia 
"Enq:iirer ;" founder, e~itor and for mc:ny ye~rs rroprietor of the !"'(inneapolis "Tribun_e." 
:Associated, 1880-1885, with Jay Cooke m proiectron and construct10n of Northern Pacific 
R. R.; Asst. Secy. U. S. Treas., 1890-1893; Acting Sec'y for some time after death of Sec'y 
Windom; member of Worlds' Columbian Commission, 1890-1893; delegate to National 
Repub. Convention, 1868. 

Children: 
8 CAROLlNE, born Nov. 4, 1863, 
RUTH TENNEY, born Oct. 12, 1877. 
RALPH BAYARD, born Nov. 19, 188r. 

•CAROLINE NETTLETON, born Nov. 4, 1863. Daughter of Alured Bayard and Melissa 
tTenney) Nettleton. Married Dexter Thurber--1895. 

The following is from an American newspaper and relates to Caroline Nettleton: 
One of the successful young American artists now in Paris is Mrs. Caroline Thurber of 

,Rhode Island, who spent part of her childhood in Chicago. Mrs. Thurber for several years 
~as been in Italy and France, completing her studies in the art schools of Paris under Jean 
?au! Laurens and Benjamin Constant, whose commendation her work has received. 
\ Mrs. Thurber will make a specialty of child portraiture. A painting from her brush, 
!'The Violin Girl,'' exhibited on the line at the Paris Salon, just closed, has been favorably 
Jriticized by the Paris press. The Chicago Art Institute, through its European representa
live, has requested it for the autumn exhibition this year. 
l An incident showing the favorable impression the picture has created occured towards 
!!le close of the Salon exhibition, when Mrs. Thurber received an appreciative note from the 
~uchess of Sutherland, expressing pleasure with it, and requesting an opportunity to see 
lther work of Mrs, Thurber's. Out of the resulting interview came accquaintance and an 
evitation from the Duchess for the artist to be her guest next August at Dunrobin Castle, 
p.e Duke's family seat in Scotland, and to paint a portrait of the Duchess' little daughter. 
l Mrs. Thurber is a daughter of General A, B. Nettleton, formerly Assistant Secretary of 
!J:e Treasury, who is now a resident of Chicago. After the Paris Exposition of 1900 she 
trll return to America. 

·,. WILLIAM NETTLETON, born Mar. 17, 1740. Son of Jeremiah and Deborah -- Nettle
ton. :Married Thankful Buell, Oct. 28, 1765. She died June 13, 1767 (no children). 
He married 2nd Hannah Graves, Oct. 22, 1767. He died Jan. 17, 1778. 

Children: 
5 CHLOE, born Mar. r 7, 1768; died. 
WILLIAM, born Dec. 7, 1769; died. 
HANNAH, born Sept. 22, 1772. died. 
OzIAs, born Nov. 25, 1774; died. 
THANK~'UL, born Mar. 19, 1776; died. 

JosHT!A NETTLETON, born Dec. 26, 174r. Son of Jeremiah and Deborah-- Nettleton. 
Married Deborah Stone, Feb, 4, 1767. 

Child: 
5 ROGER, born Apr. r2, 1767. 

ABEL_ NETTLETON, born Aug. 7, 1745. Son of Jeremiah and Deborah -- Nettleton. 
~ar::ied Lydia Kelsey, Feb. 17, 1773. She died Jan. 5, 1794; he married (2nd) Sibyl 
Na vis, Oct. 8, r 794; she died, he married (3d) Miss Wilcox. He died -- ; widow Abel 

ettleton died Mar. 3r, 1830, aged 69. 
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Children: 
•ABEL, born July ro, 1774; m. Barbara Parmelee, 1797; died. 

PHILEMON, born May 26, 1776; m. --; died. 
DANIEL, born May 17, 1778; died. 
HANNAH, born July 16, 1780; died. 

BY 2ND WIFE 
LYDIA, born 1785; m. Wyllys Stevens, 1814. 
FANNY, born May 27, 1797; m. Josiah Stevens, Jr., 1820. 
BETSEY, born Aug. 26, 1798. 

BY 3D WIFE 
MINERVA, born; m. Truman Harrison. 
LouisA, born; m. Hamlet Dudley. 

JAMES NETTLETON, born June 23, 1747, in Killingworth, Conn. Son of Jeremiah and 
Deborah -- Nettleton. Married Esther Griswold, Oct. 4, 1770. 

Children: 
• ELIPHAS, born June 12, I 772; died. 
JAMES, born Dec. 17, 1773; m. Lucy Stannard, 1802; died. 
MICHAEL, born July 9, 1775; m, Martha Rutty, 1799, 
EsTHER, born Dec. 2, r 781; died. 
JEREMIAH, born Apr. 27, 1783; m. Clarissa Davis, 1807. 

ABNER NETTLETON, born Feb. 12, 1746. Son of Samuel and Bathsheba (Clark) Nettle
ton. Married Asenath Davis; died Feb. 23, 1832. She died July 25, 1829. 

Children: 
5 ABNER, born; m. Anna Stevens, 1829; died. 
EBENEZER, born 1805; died :May, 1868; unm. 

·WILLIAM NETTLETON, born May 29, 1755, in Killingworth, Conn. Son of Samuel and 
Ann (Griswold) Nettleton. Married Zillah Parmelee, Dec. 3, 1776; died Nov. 29, 1820. 
She was born Dec. 21, 1760; died Oct. 4, 1841, aged 82. 

He served in the war of the Revolution. 

Children: 
5 SAMUEL, born; m. Sarah Berry Mitchell; died. 
THANKFUL, born Sept. 15, 17-; m. Richard Parmalee; died. 
ADAH, born July 14, 1783; m. Edward DeForest; died. 
ABNER, born Jan.5.1786; m. Sybyl--; died. 
STILES, born July 18, 1789; m. Nancy Bigelow, 1814; died Nov. 4, 1865. 
SAMUEL, born Aug. 12, 1793; died Aug. 17, 1857. 
A b M d · d j (1) Sally Stoddard. l he died 

SHLEY, orn ay 22• 1799; ie • m. I (2)Maria Stoddard, her sister. f July 7, 1879. 

JOHN NETTLETON, born in Waterbury, Conn., Jan. rs, 175r. Son of John and Susanna 
(Richards) Nettleton. Married Hannah Hickox, dau. of Capt. Samuel, June 12, 1777. 
She died Aug. 8, 1784. 

Children: 
6SAMUEL HICKOX, born Mar. 24, 1780; died. 

BY 2ND WIFE 
HANNAH, born Mar. 6, 1788; died. 

SARAH NETTLETON, born July 24, 1753. Daughter of John and Susanna (Rich i 

Nettleton. Married Samuel Leavenworth, son of Thomas. Died Mar. 12, 1840, n 
Waterbury, Conn. He died Apr. 12, 1807. 

Children: 
J osEPH (Leavenworth), born Sept. 16, 1773; died Apr. 3, 1866. 
TRIPHENA (Leavenworth), born Sept. 16, 1775; died Jan. 28, 1854. 
HANNAH (Leavenworth), born Oct. 3, 1779; died May 14, 1863. 
SAMUEL (J...,eavenworth), born Dec. 28, 1783; died Dec. 12, 1868, 
SALLY (Leavenworth), born Dec. 10, 1789. 

Descendants, see Leavenworth Gen., page 164. 

13 
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SARAH NETTLETON, born in Milford, Conn., Sept. 25, 176r. Daughter of Isaac and Sarah 
(Smith) Nettleton. Married Samuel Treat, son of Samuel and Frances (Bryan) Treat, 
June 28, I787. Died June 28, 1793, aged 32. He was born Aug. 16, 1760; died May 3, 
1813. 

Children: 
SARAH, born Dec. 2, 1788; m. Oliver Nettleton; died Aug. 18, 1874. 
MARY, born June 5, 1790; m. Richard Bryan; died Sept. 8, 1858. 

NoTE-For Sarah, see Record of Oliver Nettleton. 

AMOS NETTLETON, born in North Milford, now Orange, Conn., Nov. 1, 177r. Son of Isaac 
and Sarah (Smith) Nettleton. Married Comfort Nettleton, daughter of Eli and Comfort 
(Rogers) Nettleton, Feb. 24, 1806. Died Apr. 13, 1835. She was born Aug. 27, 1785; 
died July 28, 1871. 

Children: 
SIDNEY (Smith), born July 2, 1808; died. 
JuLIA, born May 1, 18u; m.(r) Gorham Munson, 1830, (2) Zeri Alling. 
HARRIET, born Dec. 7, 1812: m. (I) Edward Baldwin, 1832, (2) Zebi Perry. 
AMOS, born Mar. 4, 1815: died. 
MARY MA1<.IA, born Sept. 23, 1817; died. 
LYMAN, born July 29, 1820; died. 
LAURA ANN, born Feb. 3, 1823; died. 
LAURA MATILDA, born Nov. 7, 1824; m. Ge~. M. Bradley; died. 

44. ISAAC NETTLETON, born in North Milford, Conn., Jan. 14, 1777. Son of Isaac and 
Sarah (Smith) Nettleton. Married Oct. 12, 1801, Elizabeth Burwell. She was born--
1782; died Nov. 23, 1855. 

45. 

47· 

Children: 
IsAAC, m. Loisa Maria Tabor. SusAN. 

DAVID NETTLETON, born in Milford, Conn., Nov. 21, 1778. Son of Isaac and Sarah 
(Smith) Nettleton. Married Mabel Sanford, Nov. 4, 1801; died in Orange, Conn., May, 
3r, 1843. She was born in Milford, June rr, 1781. Died in Orange, Sept. 8, 1849. 

Children: 
PATTY MARIA, born June 3, 1802; m. Joel Baldwin, 1822; died. 
SARAH SMITH, born Nov. 1, 1803; m. Harvey Mallory; died. 
HANNAH TREAT, born Oct. 20, 1805; m. Jellis Risdon; died. 
DAVID, born Jan. 30, 1808; m. Sarah Heath; died 1886. 
CHARLOTTE EMELINE, born Dec. 6, 1809; m. Jeremiah ·woodruff, 183;; died Apr. 

7, 1888. 
WILLIAM HARVEY, born Sept. 7, r8rr; m. Maria Gordon; died. 
MARILLA, born 1813; Bennedict Lillington; died. 
NANCY ELIZA, born June 22, 1816; m. Henry Cornwall, 1844; died. 
ALFRED, born 1818; died 1828. 
LEwis JOHNSON, born Dec. 20, 1819; died Dec. 26, 1876. 
EMILY, born Aug. 12, 1823; m. Henry Baldwin, 1853; died Jan. 8, 1899. 

NATHAN NETTLETON, JR., born in Milford, Conn., Feb. IO, 1759. Son of Nathan and Sibyl 
(Buckingham) Nettleton. Married Sally French, daughter of David French, Sr. He died. 
SARAH FRENCH NETTLETON, married 2nd, Archibald Perkins. She died Sept. 27, 1846, 
aged So years. 

Children: 
6 NATHAN, born; m. Elizabeth Morris; died. 
SALLY, born, 1789; m. Alvin Sperry, Nov. 25, 1808; died Dec. 2, 1856. 

_ELI NETTLllTON, born in Milford, Conn., Apr. 9, 1761. Son of Nathan and Sibyl (Buck
mgham) Nettleton. Married Comfort Rogers, Nov. 25, 1784. He died July 29, 1801. 
She died Apr., 1844. 

Children: 
•CoMFORT, born Aug. 27, 1785; m. Amos Nettleton; died July 28, 1871. 
PoLLY, born June 27, 1787; m. Benoni Perkins; died. 
SIBYL, born Mar.19.1793; m. Titus Peck; died Mar. 25, 1837. 
BETSEY, born Apr. 3, 1795: m. Isaac Bradley; died Apr. 7, 1839. 
ELI, born Mar. I, 1797; m. Mary Hotchkiss; died. 
ISAAC, born Feb. 15, 1799; m. Patty Merwin; died Oct. 16, 1872. 
EPHRAIM, born Mar. 26, 1801; m. Rhoda Scott; died Jan. 25, 1849 
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JOHN NETTLETON, born Oct. 9, 1765, in Milford, Conn. Son of Nathan and Si:>yl 
(Buckingham) Nettleton. Married Nov. 29, 1785, Comfort Hine, daughter of Abraham 
and Sarah (Bristol) Hine. Died Aug. 8, 1842. She was born Oct.--1769; died Jan. 
30, 1840. He was a soldier in the Revolution, was a private under Capt. Davidaon, was 
granted a pension for one year's service. 

Children: 
55. OLIVER, born Mar. 3, 1787; m. Sarah Treat; died Jan. 30, 1864. 
56. SARAH, born Dec. 2, 1788; m. Abijah Munson; died. 
57. JOHN, born July 25, 1791; m. Maria Munson; died Feb. 10, 1856. 

MERRITT, born Sept. 27, 1793; m. Lavina Stickney; no children living; died. 
58. ABIJAH, born Mar. 1, 1797; m. Lydia Clark, 1823; died, 
59. JoB, born May 7, 1805; d. unm., 1841. 

DANIEL NETTLETON, born April 9, 1766, Son of Samuel and Abigail (Burwell) 
Nettleton. Married Eunice Baldwin, daughter of Jeremiah, Apr. 9, 1783; died Jan. 21, 
1829. She was born Jan. 17, 1767; died May 18, 1832. 

Children: 
0DANIEL, born Mar. 9, 1790; m. Polly Clark, 1813; died Sept. 27, 1865. 
SAMUEL, born Dec. 13, 1791; m. Sally Canfield; died June 20, 1852. 
LYMAN, born Aug. 5, 1793; m. Kezia Allen, 1822; died June 20, 1852. 
DAVID, born Mar. 25, 1795; m. Eliz. Hamilton, 1822; died Nov. 20, 1865. 
ABIGAIL, born Nov. 22, 1797; m. Mira B. Northrop, 1818; died Sept. 25, 1876. 
PATTY, born Oct. 27, 1799; m. Sherman P. Holister, 1820; died. 
NATHAN, born Aug. s, 1805; m. Sara Serene Logan, 1832; died June 18, 1884. 
LEWIS, born Oct. 23, 1807; m. Julia Baldwin, dau. of Jehial, 1829. 

CALEB NETTLETON, born in Milford, Conn., Feb, 21, 1757. Son of Thaddeus and 
Hannah (Camp) Nettleton. Married widow Sarah Camp,---. She died---. 
Married 2nd Lois Clark, Apr. 6, 1800; he died Feb. 25, 1839. Lois was born Oct. 3, 
1766; died May 28, 1854. 

Children by 1st marriage: 
CALEB, born Sept.5,1785; m. Nancy A. Clark, (2) Mary Clark, sister; died Mar.21,1857. 
JEHIAL, born June 14, 1787; m. Amy Jackson, 1806; died Nov. 30, 1859. 
ELIJAH, born Sept. 1, 1792; m. Rhoda Ann Fuller, 1820; died Apr. 15, 1877. 

By 2nd marriage: 
ALFRED, born July 16, 1801; m. Maria Button, 1827; m. (2) Lucy T. Button; died 

Mar. 23, 1875. 
AMY, born --, 1803; m, Isaac Way, 1855; died Aug. 2, 1861. 
DAVID, born Feb. 16, 1805; m. Mehetable Platt, 1832; died Aug. 9, 1857. 

ELIJAH NETTLETON, son of Thaddeus; born--, 1762; died May 17, 1839; m. 1, Mary 
--- ; m. 2, --- Hoadley. 

Children by 1st wife: 
1. LAURA, born---; m. Asa Hopkins, 1812. 
2. GARRY, born --; m. Mary Bronson, 1818. 
3. NAOMI, born--, 1799; m. Hiram Churchill, 1830. 
4. ELIJAH NETTLETON, born---, 1803; m. Belinda Merriam, 1829. 

Children by 2nd wife: 
5. CHANDLER JuDD, b. Dec. 30, 1817, Naugatuck. 
6. Daughter, name unknown. 

CHANDLER/UDD NETTLETON, born Dec. 30, 1817, at Naugatuck; married Emily Reed, 
daughter o Justus Reed, who fought in the Revolution. 

BENAJAH NETTLETON, born in Milford, Conn., July 12, 1765. Son of Thaddeus and 
Hannah (Camp) Nettleton. Married Comfort Beard, daughter of Joseph Beard, Sr., 
Dec. 9, 1789; died~ ULI'j She was born Apr. 22, 1764; died Jufy 23, 1848, aged 84. 

Children: 
WILLIAM, born Sept. 24, 1790; m. Nancy Rogers; died Mar. 29, 186g, 
ABIGAIL, born Nov. 6, 1791; died Dec. 17, 1847. 
LEMAN, born Dec. 22, 1793; m. --- Pilgrim; died 1823. 
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55. 

57. 

HEZEKIAH, born Oct. 18, 1796; m. Sarah Buckingham Wilmot; died Apr, 29, 1840. 
JosEPH, born Mar. 9, 1798; m. Martha Clark, 1824; died Sept. 5, 1868. 
ANNA, born Sept. 22, 1801; m. Joseph Rogers; died. 
EDWARD, born Mar. 17, r8oi; m. Harriet Clark; died Feb. 19, 1864. 
CHARLES A., born Sept. r, 1807; m. Eliza Bishop, 1832; died 1902. 

LEVI NETTLETON, born in Milford, Conn., Jan. -, 1775. Son of Thaddeus and Han
nah (Camp) Nettleton. Married Apr. 15, 1796, Catharine Stow. 

Children: 
SusAN, born ---, 1803; m. Lyman Fenn. 
CHARLOTTE, born Sept. 22, 1808; m. Na than Woodruff, 1844. 
LUKE, born Feb. 27, r8ro; m. Anna Camp, 1832. 
CATHARINE, born -- -, 1818; m. Wm. Wakeley. 

{ 

1. Maria Caroline Ford. 
JosrAH, born Dec. 25, 1821; m. 2. Sarah Clark. 

3. Mrs. Anna Barnes Nettleton. 
JOHN, went West; never heard from. 
ISAAC, ; m. Caroline Smith Plumb. 
HARVEY, shot accidentally. 

THADDEUS NETTLETON, born in Milford, Conn., Aug. 19, 1777. Son of Thaddeus and 
Hannah (Camp) Nettleton. Married Sarah Somers, Mar. 3, 1800; died Oct. 19, 1852. 
She was born Nov. 10, 1781; died Apr. 17, 1842. 

Children:. 
6HANNAH, born Jan. 12, 1801; m. Samuel Clark; died May 27, 1882. 
LYMAN, born Dec.7.1803; m. Harriet Williams; died Jan. I, 1832. 
ESTHER, born Apr. 19, 1806; m. David Plumb; died. 
MARIA, born Apr. 15, 1808; m. Charles Smith; died Oct. 26, 1865. 
GrLBERT, born Apr. 25, 1810; m. Martha Ann Clark, 1833; died Dec. 31, 1856. 
NAOMI, born Aug. 21, 1812; m. Wilson Plumb; died July 26, 1897. 
HUMPHREY, born Dec. 1, 1814; m. Catharine Plumb; died Aug. rs, 1848. 
ORILLA ANN, born Mar. 16, 1817; died. 
ALMON, born Aug. 19, 1819; m. Minerva Smith; died June 21, 1901. 
MARY EMILY, born May 25, 1822; m. William Stow Baldwin; died Jan. 26, 1883. 

OLIVER NETTLETON, born Mar. 3, 1787, in Milford, Conn. Son of John and Comfort 
(Hine) Nettleton. Married Sarah Treat, daughter of Samuel and Sarah (Nettleton) 
Treat, Sept. 8, 1813; died Jan. 31, 1864, in Westville, Conn. She was born Apr. 2S, 
1788; died Aug. rs, 1874. He was a farmer, a quiet, unassuming man; never held 
office in town or city. Was a Congregationalist, firm in his belief and lived the religion 
he professed. In politics, a Republican. 

Children: 
59. MINERVA, born July 9, 1815; m. Anon B. Peck; died Oct. 13, 1881. 
60. SAMUEL T., born Nov. 29, 1817; m. Harriet M. Sherman; died Mar. 24, 1889. 
61. SARAH E., born Feb. 28, 1820; m. John Ricks; died Feb. 5, 1891. 
62. ORILLA, born May 8, 1822; m. Wm. Holt Farnham. 

CLARISSA A., born Sept. 30, 1824; m. Geo. G. Fowler. 
63. JOHN F., born June 13, 1827; m. Sarah Langdon Peck. 

SARAH NETTLETON, born Dec. 2, 1788, in Milford, Conn. Daughter of John and 
Comfort (Hine) Nettleton; married--, 1821, Abijah Monson, son of Heman and 
Abi (Fenn) Monson; died, ---, --. 
Children: 

7 GEoRGE N., born---, 1822. 
Am MARIA, born------. 

Joi:rn NETTLETON, born July 25, 1791 in Milford, Conn. Son of John and Comfort 
(Hme) Nettleton. Married Maria Monson, daughter of Heman and Abi (Fenn) Mon
son; died Feb. 10, 1856. She was born Feb. 21, 1799; died, ---
Children: 

7LEwrs; born Feb. 7, 1814; died Nov. 19, 1838. 
64. HARRIET, born Feb. Io, 1823; died Oct. 8, 1903. 

JOHN, Dec. 29, 1825; Sept. 18, 1827. 
65. PERMELIA, born Mar. 8, 1829; died Feb. 26, 1867. 
66. JOHN LEwrs, June 6, 1833; m. Sarah Bottomley. 
67. HORACE ANER, born July 26, 1836; died Apr. 18, 1901 
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58. ABIJAH NETTLETON, born Mar. I, 1797, in Milford, Conn. Son of John and Comfort 

(Hine) Nettleton. Married Lydia Clark, --, 1823; died--. 

59· 

Child: 
68. ELIZABETH, born Jan. 29, 1824. 

MINERVA NETTLETON, born July 9, 1815, in Watertown, Conn. Daughter of Oliver 
and Sarah (Treat) Nettleton. Married Anon B. Peck in Bethany, Conn., Sept. 2, 1837. 
Married by Rev. John Raine, Rector of Christ Church. She died Oct. 3, 1S81; he 
died Dec. 16, 1884. Both are buried in family lot in Westville. 

Children: 
69. HARRIE'!' PECK, born Jan. 16, 1841. 
70. How ARD PECK, born Nov. 30, 1845. 

60. SAMUEL T. NETTLETON, born Nov. 29, 1817, in Watertown, Conn. Son of Oliver and 
Sarah (Treat) Nettleton. Married Harriet M. Sherman, Oct. 30, 1S42; died l\far. 24, 
1889. She was born July 5, 1816; died Nov. 5, 1899. He was a carriage maker. They 
were married in Waterbury. 

Children: 
71. INES ELIZABETH, born July 20, 1849; died--. 

HARRIET ELIZA, born Mar. 20, 1853; died Dec. 21, 1878. 

6r. SARAH EMELINE NETTLETON, born Feb. 28, 1820, in Watertown, Conn. Daughter of 
Oliver and Sarah (Treat) Nettleton. Married John Ricks in West Haven, Conn., Aug. 
12, 1844; died Feb. 5, 1891. He died May--, 1906. 

62. 

Child: 
SELETTA EuvELIA, born Feb. 27, 1848; died Aug. 22, 1855. 

ORrLLA NETTLETON, born May S, 1822, in Bethany, Conn. Daughter of Oliver 
and Sarah (Treat) Nettleton. Marrie'1 Sept. 18, 1841, William Holt Farnham of 
Hampton, Conn. They were married in Seymour, Conn., by Rev. Mr. Bray, and 
resided there until 1849, when they removed to Westville, Conn. Purchased a tract 
of land at Beaver Pond; built a house where she has resided until the present time. 
He was born Aug. IO, 1810, in Hampton, Conn; died Apr. 23, 1878, in Westville, Conn. 

Children: 
72. SARAH JANE FARNHAM, born Jan. 16, 1843; m. Charles Elizur Gorham. 
73. WILLIAM HENRY FARNHAM, born May 26, 1846; m. Helen Jane Smith. 
74. JULIA ANN FARNHAM, born July 10, 1848; m. Henry Marean Crocker. 
75. ARTHUR NETTLETON FARNHAM, born Oct. 16, 1854; m. Jennie Barber Austin. 

JoHN FRANCIS NETTLETON, born in Bethany, Conn., June 13, 1827. Son of Oliver and 
Sarah (Treat) Nettleton. Married Oct. 1, 1854, Sarah Langdon Peck, daughter of 
Evelyn and Louisa(Shumway) Peck, of Westville, Conn. She was born June 13, 1838. 
They remained in Westville until Oct. 1855, when they removed to Lane Station, now 
(Rochelle) Ogle Co., Ill. He died Nov. 24, 1906. 

Children: 
OLIVER ELLSWORTH, born Sept. 24, 1861; died Oct. 2, 1863. 

78. EVELYN FRANK, born June 2, 1866; m. Ella Jeannette Clark. 
79. EDWARD SHERMAN, born Oct. 24, 1868; Eliz. Wilson Hyndman. 
Bo. GEORGE RICKS, born Sept. 19, 1876; m. Ella May Gates. 

Mr. J. F. Nettleton, enlisted Aug. 14, 1862 in the Federal Army. Sept. 4, 1862, he 
was mustered into service as 2nd Sergeant of Co. H, 92nd Reg't Illinois Infantry under 
command of Capt, James Brice and Smith D. Atkins, Colonel. Sept. 10, 1862 the Reg't left 
camp at Rockford, Ill., and started for the seat of war. Feb. 22, 1863, he was promoted to 
the office of 1st Sergeant, May 4, 1864 became 2nd Lieutenant, and Sept. 21, 1864 became 
1st Lieutenant. They were first joined to the Army of the Ohio, stationed in Kentucky 
under Gen. Wright. Feb. 1863, they joined the Army of the Cumberland at Franklin, Tenn., 
under Gen. Thomas, commanding 14th Corps. July 1863, Gen. Rosecrans detached the 
92nd Reg't from Gen. Gordon Granger's Division, and assigned it to Gen. Wilder's famous 
Brigade of Mounted Infantry. Apr. 1864, they were transferred to Gen. Kil pa trick's Cavalry, 
2nd Brigade, 3rd Division, under Gen. Wm. T. Sherman. He was in the Atlanta Campaign 
and the famous "March to the Sea." During the winter of '64 and '65 they continued their 
march from Savannah up through South Carolina and North Carolina, where they were 
engaged in many skirmishes and many hard fought battles. They continued their course 
to Durham Station where the Rebel Gen. Joe Johnston surrendered, then proceeding to Con-

/7 
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cord, N. C., where they were mustered out of service June 2r, 1865. He returned to his 
former home in New Haven, engaged in the grocery business in the spring of 1866 and con
tinued until Feb. 1872. Oct. 19, 1873 became a member of the Police Department, served 
here until Jan. r894, when he was placed on the retired list. He resided in a home of his 
own at 642 Elm St., New Haven, Conn., until his death, Nov. 24, 1906. 

HARRIET NETTLETON, born Feb. 10, r823, in Burton, Ohio. Daughter of John and 
Maria (Monson) Nettleton. Married Joel B. Tuttle, Mar. 3r, 1841, in Burton, Ohio. 
He was born Mar. II, 1816; died May 9, 1905 in Bethany, Conn. She died in Bethany, 
Conn., Oct, 8, 1903, 

Child: 
76. MARY M., born Oct. 12, 1850. 

65, PAMELIA NETTLETON, born May 8, 1829, in Burton, Ohio. Daughter of John and 
Maria (Monson) Nettleton. Married Royal Anson Rathbun, July 5, 1848 in New 
Haven, Conn.; died Feb. 26, 1867. 

Royal Anson Rathbun was a soldier in the Civil War. Enlisted in the autumn of r86I 
in the 2nd Illinois Cavalry from Lane now called Rochelle, Ill., and served until the close of 
the war. After be enlisted, his family returned to their old home in Rockville, Conn. When 
he was discharged he came to Rockville and worked at his trade (carpenter) until some time 
after his wife's death when be went to Mendona, Wis., and there married a second wife. 

Children: 
77. HATTIE M., born April ro, 1849. 

JoHN L., born Jan. 25, 1852; died July r3, 1882. 
}AMES H., born July 16, r859. 
INEZ A., born Dec. 8, 1861; died Oct. 6,. 1887. 

66, JoHN L. NETTLETON, born June 6, 1833, in Burton, Ohio. Son of John and Maria Mon
son Nettleton. Married Sarah Bottomley, Dec. 26, r865 in New Haven, Conn. She 
dit!d in Waterbury, Conn., Aug. , r903. 
Children: 

CHARLES EDWARD, born Jan. 7, 1873; died July 14, 1873. 
BURTON LEWIS, born Aug. 26, r876. 

John L. Nettleton enlisted in the nth Illinois Regimental Band at Rockford, Ill., Sept. 
23, 1861, and participated in the following battles: Fort Henry, Fort Donaldson, Pittsburg 
Landing, Shiloh and Corinth. Then sent to Columbus, Kentucky; from there to Cairo, Ill., 
and mustered out, Aug. 26, r862, by reason of General Order No. 91 from Adjt. Gen'! Office, 
Washington, D. C. Returned to New Haven, Conn., joined Conscript Post Band at Grape 
Vine Point, New Haven, Conn. Served one year in the capacity of musician; played at 
Pres. Lincoln's funeral, and was then released from service. Residence, Waterbury, Conn. 

&,. HoRACE A. NETTLETON, born July 26, r836, in Burton, Ohio. Son of John and Maria 
(Monson) Nettleton. Married Josephine Wallace, Feb. 12, 1868; died in Waterbury, 
Conn., Apr. rs, 1901. Was in the War of the Rebellion, in the same Reg't as his 
brother John. 
Children: 

CLIFFORD, born Aug. 6, r871; died Mar. 1, 1872. 
GEORGE HENRY, born Tan. 19, r873; m. Maud Slauson, 1899. 
FREDERICK W., born Mar. 1, 1874; m. Aminta Perry, 1900. 
MABEL PEARL, born Dec. 12, 1875; m. Willis J. Shearn, 1902. 

68. ELIZABETH NETTLETON, born Jan. 29, 1824, in Bethany, Conn. Daughter of Abijah 
and Lydia (Clark) Nettleton. Married Nathan Andrew, Sept. 1845; died. 
Children: 

JEROME, born. 
LEWELLYN, born. 
CELIA, born. 
CHARLES, born. 
Jerry, born. 
NELSON, born. 

HARRIET PECK, born Jan. r6, r84r, in Bethany, Conn, Daughter of Anon B. and 
Minerva (Nettleton) Peck. Married Wright L. Russell, son of Willis D. and Henrietta 
Collins Russell, Aug. 30, 1868. 
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Children: 

81. LEWIS WRIGHT, born July.19, 1870. 
82. CARRIE MARIA, born Sept. 27, 1874. 
83. HENRY How ARD, born May 22, 1875. 

ARTHUR EDWARD, Apr. 9, 1883. 

How ARD PECK, born Nov. 30, 1845, in Bethany, Conn. Son of Anon B. and Minerva 
(Nettleton) Peck. Married Ida Sanford Warner, Apr. 5, 1893. A farmer. 
Child: 

LEiLA VIOLET, born Apr. 18, 1900. 

INES E. NETTLETON, born July 20, 1849, in Westville, Conn. Daughter of Samuel 
T. and Harriet (Sherman) Nettleton. Married George Asahel Hubbard, May 29, 1878, 
in New Haven, Conn., son of Abijah and Laura (Curtis) Hubbard. She was a graduate 
of the New Haven High School and Cedar Street Training School and was a teacher 
in the public schools of New Haven for several years. 

Child: 
CHARLOTTE AMELIA, born June 14, 1679. 

She was born in New Haven, educated in the public school and is a graduate of the State 
Normal School. Is now a teacher and resides with her parents in New Haven. 

72. SARAH J. FARNHAM, born Jan. 16, 1843, in Seymour, Conn. Daughter of William and 
and Orilla (Nettleton) Farnham. Married Charles Elizur Gorham, son of James and 
Eliza (Benham) Gorham, June 12, 1861. Married in Westville by Rev. Wm. H. 
Lawrence. 

Children: 
LOTTIE ELIZA GoRHAM, born Jan. 25, 1872; died Aug. 10, 1872. 
LENA JANE GORHAM, born Jan. 17, 1879. 
MYRTIE ORILLA GORHAM, born May 18, 1881. 

Lena l· was born in Westville and is a graduate of the High School and State Normal 
School. s a teacher in Westville Public School. 

Myrtie 0., born and brought up in Westville. A graduate of High School, also of State 
Normal School. Is a teacher in New Haven Public Schools. 

7.J• WILLIAM HENRY FARNHAM, born in Seymour, Conn., May 26, 1846. Son of William 
and Orilla (Nettleton) Farnham. Married Helen Jane Smith, daughter of Edward and 
Electa (Clark) Smith, March 30, 1870, in Westville, Conn. 

Children: 
85. MAE PECK, born July B, 1872; m. George E. Thompson, Jr. 
86. BENNETT WILLIAM, born Aug. 15, 1874; m. Mary Dana Foote. 

W. H. Farnham was reared in Westville, where he received his education in the public 
school. During his earlier life he remained on the farm with his father and has for these 
many years been interested in business with his brother, living on the homestead, and having 
general oversight of the farm. He is a man of good executive ability, active in various lines 
and is well and favorably known in New Haven, the city of his residence. He is an ardent 
Methodist and has held many offices in the Church. Was a Sunday School Superintendent 
for twenty years. 

He is a Republican in political sentiment and was the first Alderman elected from the 
Thirteenth Ward after the consolidation of the town and city government, and was re-elected 
to that incumbency which office he held for two years. He has always been interested in 
military affairs, and belonged to the 2nd Co. Governor's Horse Guard. He entered as a 
Private in 1868, was promoted steadily, advancing to the rank of Major, which office he 
refused to accept but was appointed on the Major's Staff. When the Guard attended the 
Cotton Exposition in Atlanta, and the Pan-American in Buffalo, Mr. Farnham was selected 
to carry the State Colors because of his good horsemanship. In June, 1895, he joined the 
:ind Co. Governor's Foot Guard, one of the most popular Military Companies of the country. 
It was organized March 2nd, 1775. His military career has extended over a period of thirty
eight years. Fraternally, he is a member of Olive Branch Lodge F. and A. M. and also of 
the A. O. U. W. 

JULIA ANN FARNHAM, born in Seymour, Conn., July 10, 1848. Daughter of William 
and Orilla (Nettleton) Farnham. Married Henry Marean Crocker, son of Charles and 
Cornelia (Layton) Crocker, Sept. 14, 1869. He was born Apr. 17, 1841, in New York 
State. He was a soldier in the Civil War, having enlisted in the 27th Reg't, New 
York Volunteers. Residence, New Haven, Conn. No children. 
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75· ARTHUR NETTLETON FARNHAM, born Oct. 16, 1854, in Westville, Conn. Son of Wil

liam and Orilla (Nettleton) Farnham. Married Jennie B. Austin, daughter of John 
N. and Mary (Atkin) Austin, Nov. 3, 1880. 

Children: 
9 BIRDSEY AUSTIN, born Sept. 14, 1882. 
SELETT A ORILLA, born March 16, 1886. 
MA.RY ANNEVA, born Feb. 20, 1888. 
RoYDEN JoHN, born Feb. 4, 1890; died Nov. 18, 1893. 
MYRLON ATKIN, born July 15, 1898. 

Arthur N. Farnham was born in Westville and there has passed his entire life. He 
obtained a good education, attending the Westville Public School, the Dwight School of 
New Haven, and Gen. Russell's Military Institute. He commenced work with S. E. Merwin 
& Son, pork packers, in their office, remaining with them four years. On Jan. 18, 1877, he 
entered the business which has since engaged his attention and in which he. has met with 
abundant success. The farm which is located in Westville comprises five hundred acres all 
under cultivation, and employment is given to from one to two hundred hands according to 
the season. Fruits, plants and vegetables in great variety are raised. The products are 
shipped to various places. He also contracts for teaming in New Haven, which is his spe
cial part of the business. He has found time, with all his many interests, to concern him
self about the welfare of his locality. He has served twelve years on the Westville School 
Board and has given it good service. He is a Republican in politics. Like his brother, he 
is a worker in the Methodist Church and has been associated with it for about thirty years. 
Has been a trustee for several years, served as president of the board, and was chairman of 
the building committee at the erection of the new edifice in 1893. Fraternally, he is a 
member of Olive Branch Lodge, F. and A. M., West Rock Lodge, No. 48, A. 0. U. W., of 
which he has been treasurer since its formation about ten years ago. Is a military man; 
for about twenty-eight years he belonged to the Governor's Horse Guards, held all the 
offices in that organization up to captain, in which rank he was serving at the time the 
Guard disbanded. In 1903 he became a member of the 2nd Co. Governor's Foot Guard of 
New Haven, Conn. 

77. 

79. 

MARY M. TUTTLE, born Oct. 12, 1850, in Burton, Ohio. Daughter of Joel B. and 
Harriet (Nettleton) Tuttle. Married A. W, French, May 29, 1872, in New Haven, 
Conn. 

Children: 
84. ALBERT LEWIS, born June 5, 1874; m. Oct. 18, 1899, Mary Aspden Barr. 

DWIGHT WILLIAM, born Nov. 25, 1876, in Prospect, Conn. 
ALICE MARY, born Sept, 24, 188'.l, in Prospect, Conn. 
WALTER CLIFFORD, born Jan. 14, 1889, in Tyler City, Conn, 
GEORGE MORTON, born Dec. 3, 1890, in Ansonia, Conn. 

HATTIE M. RATHBUN, born in Westville, Conn., April 10, 1849. Daughter of Royal 
A. and Pamelia (Nettleton) Rathbun. Married Harvey A. Harwood, Jan. 1, 1873, at 
Rockville, Conn. 

Children: 
•CoRA P., born Jan. 20, 1874. 
FANNIE B., born January 22, 1876. 
LUCIEN A., born Oct. 24, 1880. 
LESTER B., j T . } born Nov. II, 1884; died Feb. 2, 1887. 
LESLIE L., 1 wms, born Nov. 11, 1884; died Jan. 4, 1884. 

EVELYN FRANK NETTLETON, born June 2, 1866, in Seymour, Conn. Son of John and 
Sarah (Peck) Nettleton. Married Ella Jeannette Clark, Jan. 1, 1890, in New Haven, 
Conn. He was educated in the New Haven Public Schools. Began work as clerk in 
Hardware Store of Mr. Smith G. Weed, then entered the employ of the W. & E. T, 
Fitch Co. as traveling salesman in the West, where he remained for several years. In 
190-, he was called to New Haven and became manager of their sales department and 
in Jan., 1906, was made secretary of the company. Resides 1370 Boulevard, New 
Haven. 

Children: 
9 MABEL BEATRICE, born March, 1894; died Apr. 9, 1894. 
GLADYS JEAN, born May II, 1897. 

EDWARD SHERMAN NETTLETON, born in New Haven, Conn., Oct. 24, 1868. Son of 
John and Sarah Peck Nettleton. Married Elizabeth Wilson Hyndman, dau. of Wil-
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liam and Elizabeth (Broderick) Hyndman, June 4, 1901. He was educated in the 
public schools and graduated from Yale S.S.S. in June, 1892. Is now a Civil Engi
neer employed by the city. Resides in New Haven. 

Children: 
•JoHN EDWARD, born May 13, 1903. 
ELIZABETH, born Dec. 20, 1904. 

80. GEORGE RICKS NETTLETON, born in New Haven, Conn., Sept. 19, 1876. Son of John 
and Sarah (Peck) Nettleton. Married Oct. 24, 1900, Ella May Gates, dau. of William 
and Elizabeth (Swan) Gates of Woodbridge, Conn. He was educated in the public 
schools of New Haven. 

Child: 
9MERRITT GATES, born July 26, 1901. 

He was educated in the public schools of New Haven. After graduating from the High 
School, he entered the drug business, where he remained for five years, then removed to 
New York City and assumed charge of the Dental Supply Department of I. Stern. After 
four years' successful management, he accepted an offer from Claudius Ash Sons & Co. of 
London and New York to manage their business in Brooklyn and Long Island. 

8I. LEWIS WRIGHT RussELL, born July 19, 1870, in Woodbridge, Conn. Son of Wright 
and Harriet (Peck) Russell. Married Annie Stevens, Nov. 22, 1894. 

Child: 
10ELSIE MAY, born May 14,·1898. 

82. CARRIE MARIA RussELL, born Sept. 27, 1873, in Westville, Conn. Daughter of 
Wright and Harriet (Peck) Russell. Married July 9, 1896, Albert B. Crowther. 

Children: 
MILDRED EVANGELINE (CROWTHER), born Nov. 25, 1899. 
ALTON BENJAMIN (CROWTHER), born Feb. 9, 1901. 
GLADYS VIOLA (CROWTHER), born Aug. 30, 1903. 

83. HENRY How ARD RussELL, born May 22, 1875, in Bethany, Conn. Son of Wright and 
Harriet (Peck) Russell. Married Julia Crowther, Jan. 1, 1896. 

84. 

Children: 
How ARD HENRY (RussELL), born July 26, 1896, 
LILLIAN ETHEL (RUSSELL), born Oct. 19, 1897. 
CLARENCE ERNEST (RUSSELL), born Jan. 5, 1902. 

ALBERT LEWIS FRENCH, born in Danbury, Conn., June 5, 1874. Son of Arasmus W. 
and Mary (Tuttle) French. Married Mary Aspden Barr, Oct. 18, 1899, in Seymour, 
Conn. 

Children: 
ROYAL, born Mar. 19, 1902. 
GORDON, born Aug. 9, 1906. 

8.5. MARY PECK FARNHAM, born 'July 8, 1872, in Westville, Conn. Daughter of William 
and Helen (Smith) Farnham. Married George Edward Thompson, Jr., of New 
Haven, Conn., Oct. 31, 1900, a graduate of Yale S.S.S. class of '95. 

Child: 
HELEN MARJORIE THOMPSON, born Aug. 24, 1903. 

86. BENNETT WILLIAM FARNHAM, born Aug. 15, 1874, in Westville. Conn. Son of Wil
liam and Helen (Smith) Farnham. Married Mary Dana Foote, Nov. 27, 1895. 

He was educated in the Westville Public School and prepared for college in Hopkins 
Grammar School, Graduated from the Scientific Department of Yale, June, 1897. He was 
quite prominent in athletics during his college career. 

Children: 
WILLIAM FooTE, born;,an. 8, 1898. Was class boy of S.S.S., '97. 
BENNETT DANA, born uly 24, 1907. 
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NETTLETON INDEX 

NO SURNAME BARR 
Deborah 6,11,12,13 Mary A 20,21 
Maria 4 BARROW 
Mary 10,15 Lydia L 9 
Rebecca 5 BEACH 
Rebeckah 6 Samuel 7 
Sybil 13 BEARD 

ALLEN Comfort 10,15 
Kezia 15 James 7 

ALLING Joseph 15 
zeri 14 Samuel 7 

ANDREW BENHAM 
Celia 18 Eliza 19 
Charles 18 BENNETT 
Jerome 18 Daniel 7 
Jerry 18 BIGELOW 
Lewellyn 18 Nancy 13 
Nathan 18 BISHOP 
Nelson 18 Eliza 16 

ATKIN BOTTOMLEY 
Mary 20 Sarah 16,18 

ATKINS BRADLEY 
Smith D 17 Geo M 14 

AUSTIN Isaac 14 
Jennie 20 BRICE 
John 20 James 17 

BALDWIN BRISTOL 
Edward 14 Sarah 15 
Eunice 10,15 BRODERICK 
Henry 14 Elizabeth 21 
Jeremiah 15 BRONSON 
Joel 14 Mary 15 
Josiah 6 BROOKS 
Julia 15 Mary 6,8 
Justus 7 BRYAN 
Martha 4,5,6,7 Fowler 10 
Richard 5 Frances 14 
Wm stow 16 Richard 6,14 

BARBER Sarah 5,6,9 
William 5 BRYANT 
William 6 Rhoda 12 

BARKER 
Wm 5 
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Index Cont. 

BUCKINGHAM CLARK 
Nathaniel 7,9 Bathsheba 6,9,13 
Sarah 7,16, Electa 19 
Sibyl 6,9,14 Ella J 17,20 
Sibyl 15 Harriet 16 
Thomas 6,7 Isaac 10 

BUELL Lois 10,15 
Aaron 11 Lucy 10 
Love 8,11 Lydia 15,17,18 
Mattaniah 8,11 Martha 16 
Thankful 8,12 Martha A 16 

BURWELL Mary 15 
Abigail 7,10,15 Nancy A 15 
Elizabeth 14 Polly 15 
Mary 8,10 Samuel 16 

BUSHNELL Sarah 16 
Hannah 5,6,8 Treat 10 

BUTTON COAN 
Lucy T 15 Gaylord 8 
Maria 15 COGGESHALL 

CAMP Freegift 5,7 
Anna 16 CORNWALL 
Hannah 7,10,15, Henry 14 
Mehitable 10 CRANE 
Sarah 10,15 Sally 11 

CANFIELD CROCKER 
sally 15 Charles 19 

CARTER Henry M 19 
John 6 CROWTHER 
Joseph 6 Albert B 21 
Samuel 6 Alton B 21 
Sarah 6,8 Gladys 21 

CHATFIELD Mildred 21 
Mercy 5 CURTIS 
George 4,5 Laura 19 
John 5 DAVENPORT 

CHITTENDED Abraham 7 
Lucy 6 DAVIS 
Nathaniel 6 Asenath 9,13 

CHURCHILL Clarissa 13 
Hiram 15 Sibyl 9,12 



24 
Index cont. 

DeFOREST FORD 
Edward 13 Maria 10 

DORRIS Maria C 16 
Sarah 6,8,10 FOWLER 

DOW Geo G 16 
Elizabeth 12 FRENCH 
Mehetable 11 AW 20 

DUDLEY Albert 21 
Hamlet 13 Albert L 20 

EVARTS Alice M 20 
Jeriel 8 Arasmus 21 
Samuel 8 David sr. 14 

FARNHAM Dwight 20 
Arthur N 17,20 George M 20 
Bennett 21 Gordon 21 
Bennett D 21 Royal 21 
Bennett w 19 Sally 10114 
Birdsey A 20 Walter c 20 
Julia A 19 William 21 
Julia Ann 17 FULLER 
Mae Peck 19 Rhoda A 15 
Mary A 20 GATES 
Mary P 21 Ella May 17,21 
Myrlon A 20 William 21 
Royden J 20 GILLIT 
Sarah J 17,19 Jeremiah 10 
seletta 20 GORDON 
William 19,20,21 Maria 14 
William F 21 GORHAM 
William H 19 Charles E 19 
Wm Henry 17 James 19 
Wm Holt 1'7,16 Lena J 19 

FENN Lottie 19 
Abi 16 Myrtie a 19 
Lyman 16 GRAVES 

FITCH Hannah 8,12 
Peres 7 GRISWOLD 

FOOTE Esther 9 
Mary D 19,21 Ann 6,9,13 
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INDEX Cont. 

GRISWOLD HOPKINS 
Drusilla 11 Asa 15 
Esther 13 HOTCHKISS 
Josiah 11 Mary 14 

GUNN HUBBARD 
Abel 10 Abijah 19 
Agnes 8,10 George A 19 
Isaac 7 SAlly 11 
Stephen 7 HULL 

HAMILTON 11 
Eliz 15 Eliakirn 11 

HARGER Martha 4,5,6 
Hannah 10 HURD 

HARRISON Elnathan 6 
Truman 13 HYNDMAN 

HARWOOD Eliz Wilson17 
Cora P 20 Elizabeth 20 
Fannie 20 William 21 
Harvey 20 JACKSON 
Lester B 20 Amy 15 
Lester L 20 JANES 
Lucien 20 Lavinia 12 

HAZELTON JOHNSON 
Mary 6,9 Sarah 9 

HEALY JONES 
Dianah 8 Lavinia 11 
Dinah 6,11 KELSEY 

HEATH Aaron 8 
Joshua 12 Amy 8,11 
Sarah 14 Elisha 8 

HICKOX Hannah 6,8,11 
Hannah 9,13 Lydia 9,12 
Samuel 13 LANE 

HINE Miriam 11 
Abraham 15 Philip 11 
comfort 10,15,16,17 LAWRENCE 

HOADLEY Wm H 19 
15 LAYTON 

HOLISTER Cornelia 19 
Sherman p 15 



LEAVENWORTH 
Hannah 
Joseph 
Sally 
Samuel 
Thomas 
Triphena 

LEDOIT 
Lydia 

LILLINGTON 
Bennedict 

LOGAN 
Saras 

LUM 
Freelove 

MALLORY 
Harvey 

McARTHUR 
John 

MEAD 
Dr 

MEGES 
Goodman 

MERRELLS 
Tamson 
Daniel 

MERRIAM 
Belinda 

MERWIN 

13 
13 
13 
9,13 
9,13 
13 

11 

14 

15 

8,10 

14 

9 

7 

4 

6 
6 

15 

8 
John 5 
Parry 14 
Samuel 9 
Samuel Jr. 7 

MILLER 
Benjamin 5 
John 5 
Joseph 5 
Margaret 5 
Mehetable 5 
Samuel 5 
Sarah 5 
Thomas 4,5 

INDEX Cont. 
MINOR 

Eunice 
MITCHELL 

Sarah B 
MONSON 

Abi Maria 
Abijah 
George 
Heman 
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